Save for the Shares and the total outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Notes tendered
or agreed to be acquired under the Partial Offers (where applicable), the Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it have not acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares and rights over Shares during
the Offer Period from 12 September 2019 and up to the date of this joint announcement. None
of the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it had borrowed or lent any relevant securities
(as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in CAP from 12 September 2019 and
up to the date of this joint announcement.

– 4 –

The simplified shareholding structure of CAP, both immediately before the Offer Period and upon
close of the Partial Share Offer (subject to completion of registration by the Registrar in respect
of the transfer of Shares acquired under the Partial Share Offer to the Offeror), is set out below:

Immediately before
the Offer Period

Upon close of
the Partial Share Offer

(subject to completion of
registration by the Registrar
in respect of the transfer of

Shares acquired
under the Partial

Share Offer to the Offeror)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

(subject to
rounding

differences,
if any)

Offeror 0 0.00 5,312,395,685 53.38
EOG(1) 2,007,700,062 20.17 2,007,700,062 20.17
Kingston Securities(2) 793,254,588 7.97 144,705,119 1.45

Independent Shareholders 7,152,113,172 71.86 2,488,266,956 25.00

Total 9,953,067,822 100 9,953,067,822 100

Notes:

1. EOG, a party acting in concert with the Offeror, held 2,007,700,062 Shares indirectly through its subsidiaries.

2. Kingston Securities is the agent making the Partial Offers on behalf of the Offeror and a party presumed to

be acting in concert with the Offeror during the period from the commencement of the Offer Period and up

to the close of the Partial Offers.

PUBLIC FLOAT

Upon settlement of the Partial Share Offer, 2,632,972,075 Shares will be held by the public (as
defined in the Listing Rules), representing approximately 26.45% of the Shares in issue as at
the date of this joint announcement. Accordingly, CAP will be able to comply with the public